

## City of Margate

5790 Margate Boulevard Margate, FL 33063 954-972-6454 www.margatefl.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 2016-414 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent - Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/23/2016 In control: Regular City Commission Meeting

**On agenda:** 7/6/2016 **Final action:** 7/6/2016

Title: RESOLUTION - APPROVING EQUIPMENT PURCHASE FROM FLORIDA GUN CENTER, INC.,

FOR THE MARGATE POLICE DEPARTMENT, PIGGYBACKING PEMBROKE PINES BID AND AUTHORIZING WAIVING OF BIDDING FOR NON-BID ANCILLARY ACCESSORIES; PROVIDING FOR SURPLUS; PROVIDING FOR FUNDING BY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND IN AN

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$28,424.85 AFTER TRADE-IN CREDIT.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESOLUTION

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/6/2016	1	Regular City Commission Meeting		

**TO:** Mayor and City Commission

**FROM:** Douglas E. Smith, City Manager

**DATE:** July 6, 2016

RESOLUTION - APPROVING EQUIPMENT PURCHASE FROM FLORIDA GUN CENTER, INC., FOR THE MARGATE POLICE DEPARTMENT, PIGGYBACKING PEMBROKE PINES BID AND AUTHORIZING WAIVING OF BIDDING FOR NON-BID ANCILLARY ACCESSORIES; PROVIDING FOR SURPLUS; PROVIDING FOR FUNDING BY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$28,424.85 AFTER TRADE-IN CREDIT.

## **BACKGROUND:**

In January 2015, under Bid No. PD-14-11, the Pembroke Pines Police Department sought and received competitive bids for equipment and awarded a bid to the low bidder Florida Gun Center, Inc. Florida Gun Center, Inc. has agreed to extend the Pembroke Pines bid pricing to the Margate Police Department. Florida Gun Center, Inc. also agrees to provide \$150.00 trade-in credit for each rifle being declared surplus by the City.

The cost for the weapons and necessary ancillary items from Florida Gun Center, Inc. is \$30,524.85 less \$2,100.00 trade-in credit for a net total of \$28,424.85. Comparative quotes were obtained from two other local vendors. Lawmen's and Shooters' Supply, Inc. provided a quote of \$36,840.45 for the same items. SRT Supply provided a quote of \$37,058.75 for the same items.

Due to recent national tragedies and the trending supply shortage of these weapons and ancillary items, it is recommended to purchase the weapons utilizing the Pembroke Pines bid and waive bidding for the ancillary items as these prices are

## File #: ID 2016-414, Version: 1

expected to increase.

Due to the law enforcement need for this equipment, and absent appropriate authorized budgetary funds, I am respectfully requesting to fund this acquisition via the Law Enforcement Trust Fund Account.

This acquisition is an appropriate expenditure under permissible usage of equitable shared funds that are necessary to perform official law enforcement operations.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve

FISCAL IMPACT: Law Enforcement Trust Fund not to exceed \$32,000

Account: 117-1810-521.64-12

**CONTACT PERSON:** Dana E. Watson, Chief of Police